

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In Re: Penn Treaty Network America
Insurance Company in Liquidation

No. 1 PEN 2009

AND

In Re: American Network Insurance
Company in Liquidation

No. 1 ANI 2009

**RESPONSE OF THE INTERVENOR HEALTH
INSURERS TO THE LIQUIDATOR'S APPLICATION
FOR DECLARATION REGARDING POLICYHOLDER
CLAIMS FOR NON-GA POLICY BENEFITS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LIQUIDATOR’S PROPOSED TREATMENT OF EXTRA-GA POLICY BENEFITS VIOLATES PENNSYLVANIA LAW	4
A. Under Sections 520 and 521, Policyholders Cannot Recover Benefits That Accrue More Than 30 Days After Entry of the Liquidation Orders	5
B. The Liquidator Cannot Evade Sections 520 and 521 by Forming an Unfunded Captive Insurance Company	8
II. THE LIQUIDATOR DID NOT “TRANSFER” POLICY OBLIGATIONS AS CONTEMPLATED BY SECTIONS 521 AND 523	8
A. The Purported “Transfer” Was Not Made to a Solvent Assuming Insurer Within Thirty Days of the Liquidation Orders	9
B. The Liquidator’s Requested Distribution of Estate Assets to the Captive Violates the Priorities Mandated by the Receivership Act	12
C. The Liquidator Cannot Transfer Only Part of a Policyholder Obligation	13
D. The Liquidator Has Not Demonstrated That The Captive Can Insure the Extra-GA Benefits Under Applicable Insurance Laws	14
III. THE LIQUIDATOR LACKS AUTHORITY TO TRANSFER ESTATE ASSETS TO THE CAPTIVE BASED ON POLICYHOLDER BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS	16
A. The Liquidator’s Proposal Does Not Allow Claims for Breach of Contract	16
B. Policyholder Claims for Breach of Contract are Not Entitled to Class (b) Priority	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Guaranty Association Claims are Entitled to Class (b) Priority	20
D. The Termination of the Companies' Policies Pursuant to Sections 520 and 521 Does Not Affect the Obligations of the Guaranty Associations	29
IV. THE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION SYSTEM DISPLACED THE PRIOR RECEIVERSHIP PRACTICE.....	32
V. THE VALUATION OF CLAIMS FOR EXTRA-GA BENEFITS, IF THEY EXIST, SHOULD BE THE SUBJECT OF A SEPARATE APPLICATION	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 100 A.3d 702 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	20
<i>Boston & A.R. Co. v. Mercantile Tr. & Deposit Co. of Balt.</i> , 34 A. 778 (Md. 1896)	34
<i>Caminetti v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 142 P.2d 741 (Cal. 1943)	24
<i>Comm’r of Ins. v. Mass. Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 50 N.E.2d 801 (Mass. 1943)	24
<i>In re Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 36 A. 930 (R.I. 1897)	34
<i>Commw. v. Mass. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 119 Mass. 45 (1875)	34
<i>Consendine v. Penn Treaty Network Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 63 A.3d 368 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doane v. Millville Mut. Marine & Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 11 A. 739 (N.J. Ch. 1887)	34
<i>In re Exec. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 453 (Cal. App. 1995)	32
<i>Flipps Nine, Inc. v. Mo. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 941 S.W.2d 564 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	37
<i>Foster v. Colonial Assurance Co.</i> , 668 A.2d 174 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995), <i>aff’d sub. nom.</i> , <i>Kaiser v.</i> <i>Colonial Assurance Co.</i> , 673 A.2d 922 (Pa. 1996)	2, 7
<i>Gen. Reins. Corp. v. American Bankers Ins. Co. of Florida</i> , 996 A.2d 26 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Janes v. Scott</i> , 59 Pa. 178 (1869).....	30
<i>Koken v. Legion Ins. Co.</i> , 831 A.2d 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 878 A.2d 51 (Pa. 2005)	13
<i>In re Liquidation of Integrity Ins. Co.</i> , 685 A.2d 1286 (N.J. 1996)	32, 33
<i>Owens Corning v. Miss. Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 947 So.2d 944 (Miss. 2007).....	37
<i>Reliance Lumber Co. v. Brown</i> , 30 N.E. 625 (Ind. App. 1892)	34
<i>State v. Surety Corp. of Am.</i> , 162 A. 852 (Del. 1932)	34
<i>U.S. Dep't Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	27
<i>Warrantech Consumer Prods. Svcs., Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co. in Liquidation</i> , No. 82 MAP 2013, 2013 WL 8351275 (Pa. Dec. 10, 2013)	19, 20
<i>Warrantech Consumer Products Services, Inc. v. Reliance Insurance Company, in Liquidation</i> , 96 A.3d 346 (Pa. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
40 P.S. § 221.20	2
40 P.S. § 221.20(c).....	10
40 P.S. § 221.20(d).....	5
40 P.S. § 221.21	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITES
(continued)

	Page(s)
40 P.S. § 221.23(8).....	12
40 P.S. § 221.36	29
40 P.S. § 221.36(a).....	21
40 P.S. § 221.36(b).....	22
40 P.S. § 221.36(b)(4).....	22
40 P.S. § 221.44	5, 17
40 P.S. § 221.44(b).....	18
40 P.S. § 221.44(e).....	18
40 P.S. § 221.46	5
40 P.S. § 991.1703(a)(2)(ii)	37
40 P.S. § 991.1706(c).....	28
40 P.S. § 991.1706(c)(1)	30
40 P.S. § 991.1706(d)(2).....	28
40 P.S. § 991.1706(d)(2)(i)	31
40 P.S. § 991.1712	29
40 P.S. § 991.1712(c).....	23, 24, 25
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	26
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b)	26
1 Pa.C.S. § 1933	26, 27, 28
D.C. Code §§ 31-3931.01 <i>et seq.</i>	14
D.C. Code § 31-3931.02(b).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 624.401(1).....	15
Fla. Stat. § 624.401(4).....	15
N.J. Stat. §§ 17:30A-2(b) and 17:22-6.71.....	33
